
CHESS Preliminary Class List 2014-2015 
 

TEACHER CLASS TITLE GRADE 

LEVEL 
# OF TIMES 
CLASS MEETS 

DAY/TIME IF 
KNOWN 

Bacca Spanish I 
Spanish II 
Spanish III 

9-12* 
9-12 
9-12 

66 
66 
66 

Mon/Wed 
Mon/Wed 
Mon/Wed 

Boemerman Worldviews 
Study Skills (fall/spr) 

11-12 
10-12 

33 
16 

 
 

Bolt Personal Finance (fall) 
Drama –High School 
Drama –Middle School (spr) 

11-12 
9-12 
7-8 

16 
33 
16 

 

Chenette Geometry 
Biology 
Physical Science 

9-12 
9-12 
8-9 

66 
33 
33 

Mon/Wed 

Dill 
 
 

Creatives (Studio Art)  
Creatives (Studio Art) 
Studio Art II 
3-D Art 
Drawing in Depth 
Fearless Public Speaking (fall/spr) 

7-12 
7-12 
7-12 
7-12 
7-12 
7-12 

33 
33 
33 
33 
33 
16 

Mon 12:00 
Wed  
Wed  
Wed  
Wed 
Mon 10:50 

Jenkins 
 

Mock Trial 
Intro to Literature 
American Literature 
Effective Writing (H) 
Effective Writing Jr. High 
Masterpieces in Lit 
Journalism 

9-12* 
7-9 
10-12* 
9-12 
7-9 
10-12* 
9-12*(8) 

33 
33 
33 
33 
33 
33 
33 

Wed 3:30 
 
 
 

Kalbskopf Basic Writing IEW: Structure & Style 7-9 33 Wed  12:00 

Kelly Chemistry Lab  
Chemistry Lecture 
Advanced Chemistry (ends 4/28) 

9-12 
9-12 
11-12 

33 
33 
31 

Mon 1:10 & 2:20 
Wed 12:00 
Mon 9:40-11:50 

Kintzing World Geography 
Speech and Debate 

7-9 
7-12 

33 
33 

 

Lyon US Government (H) 
History of Freedom (H) 
IMHO-Logic  
Virginia  History  

11-12 
10-12* 
10-12* 
7-12 

33 
33 
33 
33 

Wed 
Wed 
Wed 
Wed 

O’Donnell Intro to French C 
French I 
French II 
French III 

7-9 
9-12* 
9-12 
10-12 

33 
66 
66 
66 

 
Mon/Wed 
Mon/Wed 
Mon/Wed 

Ottaviano English 8 
English 9 
English 10 

8 
9 
10 

33 
33 
33 

Wed 
Wed 
Wed 

Rivera Pre-Algebra 
Algebra 1 
Algebra 2 
Precalculus 

7-8 66 
66 
66 
66 

Mon/Wed 
Mon/Wed 
Mon/Wed 
Mon/Wed 

Smith Physics 
Algebra 2 – Honors 

10-12 
10-12 

33 
66 

Mon 
Mon/Wed 
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Mon/Wed = Class meets twice a week 
Mon = Class meets once a week on Mondays 
Wed = Class meets once a week on Wednesdays 
(H) = Honors option available for this class 
* = Younger students with teacher’s permission 
 

What’s new! 
 
Welcome New Teachers ! 
Sandy Kelly 
Carol Chenette 
 
Welcome Back ! 
Laura Ottaviano 
 

 

Carol Chenette received a Bachelor of Science in Nursing from Pacific Lutheran University in Washington 
State and a Bachelor of Science in Electrical Engineering from the University of Washington. She worked 
as a Navy nurse in orthopedics, general surgery and surgical intensive care. She homeschooled her seven 
children during their elementary years before helping to start a classical Christian school with her 
husband. She has taught high school calculus, anatomy and physiology and biology.  
 
 
Sandy Kelly has a Master of Science degree in Chemistry from the University of Colorado and a Bachelor 
of Science degree in Chemistry from Geneva College. She taught chemistry at the college level at the 
University of Maryland and at Lord Fairfax Community College and has taught home school high school 
students chemistry for over ten years, both in co-ops and in private homes. She and her husband 
homeschooled their now 25-year-old son, who has two degrees from George Mason University and is 
working for a large information technology services company. 
 
 
Laura Ottaviano has over 20 years of experience teaching children, youth and adults having served in a 
variety of positions including Director of Christian Education, Children’s Minister, Youth Minister and 
Staff Minister. She has over 17 years of homeschooling experience having taught all 4 of her children 
from the earliest ages.  Laura is a teacher, writer, and dynamic communicator.  Her favorite subjects are 
Bible, English and History.   She is currently the director of Giant Kids Ministry Network, a non-profit 
ministry to young people that produces print resources, live events, and video programs that teach kids 
the Word of God. Laura has an MS in Systems Engineering from George Washington University and a BS 
in Business from the University of Rhode Island.  She worked for 6 years in Antisubmarine Warfare 
analyses for a think tank in Northern Virginia before home schooling her children. 


