CHESS Preliminary Class List 2014-2015

Bacca Spanish 9-12* Spanish 9-12 Spanish 9-12 Spanish 9-12 Spanish 11-12 Boemerman Worldviews 11-12 Study Skills (fall/spr) 10-12 Bolt Personal Finance (fall) 11-12	66 66 66	Mon/Wed
Spanish II 9-12 Spanish III 9-12 Boemerman Worldviews 11-12 Study Skills (fall/spr) 10-12	66	<u>.</u>
Spanish III9-12BoemermanWorldviews11-12Study Skills (fall/spr)10-12		N 4 /\A1 1
Boemerman Worldviews 11-12 Study Skills (fall/spr) 10-12	66	Mon/Wed
Study Skills (fall/spr) 10-12	00	Mon/Wed
, , , , , ,	33	
Polt Personal Finance (fall) 11.13	16	
DOIL FEISOHAI FIHAHCE (IAH) 11-12	16	
Drama –High School 9-12	33	
Drama –Middle School (spr) 7-8	16	
Chenette Geometry 9-12	66	Mon/Wed
Biology 9-12	33	
Physical Science 8-9	33	
Dill Creatives (Studio Art) 7-12	33	Mon 12:00
Creatives (Studio Art) 7-12	33	Wed
Studio Art II 7-12	33	Wed
3-D Art 7-12	33	Wed
Drawing in Depth 7-12	33	Wed
Fearless Public Speaking (fall/spr) 7-12	16	Mon 10:50
Jenkins Mock Trial 9-12*	33	Wed 3:30
Intro to Literature 7-9	33	
American Literature 10-12*	33	
Effective Writing (H) 9-12	33	
Effective Writing Jr. High 7-9	33	
Masterpieces in Lit 10-12*	33	
Journalism 9-12*(8)	33	
Kalbskopf Basic Writing IEW: Structure & Style 7-9	33	Wed 12:00
Kelly Chemistry Lab 9-12	33	Mon 1:10 & 2:20
Chemistry Lecture 9-12	33	Wed 12:00
Advanced Chemistry (ends 4/28) 11-12	31	Mon 9:40-11:50
Kintzing World Geography 7-9	33	
Speech and Debate 7-12	33	
Lyon US Government (H) 11-12	33	Wed
History of Freedom (H) 10-12*	33	Wed
IMHO-Logic 10-12*	33	Wed
Virginia History 7-12	33	Wed
O'Donnell Intro to French C 7-9	33	
French I 9-12*	66	Mon/Wed
French II 9-12	66	Mon/Wed
French III 10-12	66	Mon/Wed
Ottaviano English 8 8	33	Wed
English 9 9	33	Wed
English 10 10	33	Wed
Rivera Pre-Algebra 7-8	66	Mon/Wed
Algebra 1	66	Mon/Wed
Algebra 2	66	Mon/Wed
Precalculus	66	Mon/Wed
	33	Mon
Smith Physics 10-12	55	IVIUII

CHESS Preliminary Class List 2014-2015

Mon/Wed = Class meets twice a week
Mon = Class meets once a week on Mondays
Wed = Class meets once a week on Wednesdays
(H) = Honors option available for this class
* = Younger students with teacher's permission

What's new!

Welcome New Teachers ! Sandy Kelly Carol Chenette

Welcome Back! Laura Ottaviano

Carol Chenette received a Bachelor of Science in Nursing from Pacific Lutheran University in Washington State and a Bachelor of Science in Electrical Engineering from the University of Washington. She worked as a Navy nurse in orthopedics, general surgery and surgical intensive care. She homeschooled her seven children during their elementary years before helping to start a classical Christian school with her husband. She has taught high school calculus, anatomy and physiology and biology.

Sandy Kelly has a Master of Science degree in Chemistry from the University of Colorado and a Bachelor of Science degree in Chemistry from Geneva College. She taught chemistry at the college level at the University of Maryland and at Lord Fairfax Community College and has taught home school high school students chemistry for over ten years, both in co-ops and in private homes. She and her husband homeschooled their now 25-year-old son, who has two degrees from George Mason University and is working for a large information technology services company.

Laura Ottaviano has over 20 years of experience teaching children, youth and adults having served in a variety of positions including Director of Christian Education, Children's Minister, Youth Minister and Staff Minister. She has over 17 years of homeschooling experience having taught all 4 of her children from the earliest ages. Laura is a teacher, writer, and dynamic communicator. Her favorite subjects are Bible, English and History. She is currently the director of Giant Kids Ministry Network, a non-profit ministry to young people that produces print resources, live events, and video programs that teach kids the Word of God. Laura has an MS in Systems Engineering from George Washington University and a BS in Business from the University of Rhode Island. She worked for 6 years in Antisubmarine Warfare analyses for a think tank in Northern Virginia before home schooling her children.